

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

FILED

W. J. WHITE

MAY 12 1987

CLERK OF THE COURT
By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

COUNTY OF BREVARD, a Political
subdivision of the State of
Florida,

Pctitioner,

v.

CASE NO. : 88,842

MIORELLI ENGINEERING, INC., and
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

E. A. "Seth" Mills, Jr., Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 339652
Hala A. Sandridge, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 045436
Jeffrey M. Paskert, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 846041
FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN, BOGGS,
VILLAREAL AND BANKER, P.A.
Post Office Box 1438
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 228-7411
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I.	
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THE CONTRACTOR'S ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION CLAIM FOR DISPUTED EXTRA WORK BECAUSE THE IMPLIED OBLIGATION OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IS LIMITED TO THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE CONTRACT INTO WHICH IT IS IMPLIED, AND CANNOT BE USED TO CREATE NEW AND SEPARATE CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS	2
A. <u>In Pan Am, This Court Correctly Limited The Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity To Actions Pounded Upon Express Written Contracts</u>	2
B. <u>Champagne-Webber Properly Created A Limited Exception To The Pan Am Rule</u>	3
C. <u>Other Courts And The Contractor Seek To Inappropriately Expand The Limited Exception To The Pan Am Rule</u>	9
II.	
IN ANY CONTRACT, THE OBLIGATION OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CANNOT CONTRADICT THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THAT CONTRACT.	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Decisional Authority

<u>Acquisition Corp. of America v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</u> 543 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	5
<u>Broderick v. Overhead Door Co. of Ft. Lauderdale, Inc.</u> 117 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	11
<u>Broomer v. Florida Power & Light Co.</u> 45 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1950)	5
<u>Champagne-Webber, Inc. v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</u> 519 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	3, 4, 8
<u>City of Miami v. Nat Harris & Associates, Inc.</u> 313 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	5
<u>City of Riveria Beach v. John's Towing</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly 11721 (Fla. 4th DCA, March 19, 1997) .	13
<u>Dania Jai-Alai Palace Inc. v. Sykes</u> 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	2
<u>Davis v. Department of HKS</u> 461 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	5
<u>Diana Stores Corp. v. M & M Electric Co., Inc.</u> 108 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	6
<u>E.H. Ladum v. United States</u> 5 CL.Ct. 219 (1984)	11
<u>Flagship National Bank v. Gray Distribution Systems, Inc.</u> 485 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	12
<u>Hendry Corp. v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> 648 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	6
<u>Indian Harbor Citrus, Inc. v. Poppell</u> 658 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 4th DCA) <u>rev. denied</u> , 666 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Interamerican Engineers & Constructors Corp. v. Palm Beach County Housing Authority</u> 629 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	4
<u>Jacksonville Port Authority v. Parkhill Goodloe Corp.</u> 362 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1st DCA 1378)	6

<u>James A. Cummins, Inc. v. Young</u>	
589 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	5
<u>King Partitions and Drywall, Inc. v. Dormer Enterprises, Inc.</u>	
464 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11
<u>McGill v. Cockrell</u>	
88 Fla. 54	
101 So. 199 (1924)	5
<u>Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority v. Inman, Inc.</u>	
402 So. 2d 12'77 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	6
<u>Pan-American Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections</u>	
471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11
<u>Phillips & Jordan, Inc. v. Florida Department of Transportation,</u>	
602 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	4
<u>Pine Lumber Co. v. Crystal River Lumber Co.</u>	
65 Fla. 254	
61 So. 576 (1913)	13
<u>Riedel v. NCNR National Bank of Florida</u>	
591 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12
<u>Sharp v. Williams</u>	
141 Fla. 1	
192 So. 476 (1939)	5
<u>Southern Gulf Utilities, Inc. v. Boga Ciega Sanitary District.</u>	
238 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	6
<u>Southern Roadbuilders, Inc. v. Lee County</u>	
435 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	3, 4
<u>Town of Longboat Key v. Carl E. Widdell & Son</u>	
362 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	6
